In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 1044 and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

*AS18YDDN*
A0B

20/03/2020 #48
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lofolei7[af1[s5]2

< Filling in this form

Company name in full l E Bowman and Sons Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

David Adam

Surname

Broadbent

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number ‘ 11 Clifton Moor Business Village

Street ‘ James Nicolson Link
|
Post town Clifton Moor
County/Region [ York
Postcode Wl?lv?lrof[fﬁﬁ"g
Country |

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Christopher John

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Sumame

Stirland

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | Castle Acres

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to telt us about

another liquidator.

Street ‘ Everard Way
|
Post town ! Narborough
County/Region I Leicester
Postcode WEW Wrﬁ’?‘?
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date F'I_‘T J’B“E’ ’?’?’TW
To date ITP:S— WE I?[FF;[F

Progress report

1 The progress report is attached

m Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinawre /M

Signature date Wl? [BWI? "Q_WPZ—’F

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name JO H UdSOFI

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

e Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

11 Clifton Moor Business Village

James Nicolson Link

i Address

Post town

Clifton Moor
ICuumyr‘chlon York

e Iviolsfol lalx’e

Lountry

1 - york@btguk.com
Telephone

01904 479801
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies Hause,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further infarmation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

E Bowman and Sons Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 14 February 2019 to 13 February 2020



important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liguidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liguidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0O 0O0CD0DO0OO0O0OOOUUoUDTODbLD D

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses

Purchase of Business

It should be noted that on the 31 March 2015, the business and assets of Broadbents
Business Recovery Services Limited (formerly Evolution Business Recovery Services
Limited) were purchased by Begbies Traynor.



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liguidation”

‘the liquidators®, ‘“we
“our” and "us”

“the Act"

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

E Bowman and Sons Limited (In Creditors’ Violuntary Liquidation}
The appointment of liquidators on 14 February 2013.

David Adam Broadbent of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP
11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link
Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG; and

Christopher John Stirland of FRP Advisory Trading Limited
1st Floor, Ashcroft House, Ervington Court, Harcourt Way, Meridian Business
Park, Leicester, LE19 1WL

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security {(whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

00678152

11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton
Moor, York, YO30 4XG

1st Floor, Chermryholt House, Cherryholt Road, Stamford, PE9 2EP

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

Date of liguidators’ appointment:

14 February 2013

14 February 2013



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the pericd from 14 February 2019 to 13
February 2020.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - http.//Awww begbies-tfraynorgroup comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning

It is necessary to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered, and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Members of our staff have therefore undertaken general administrative, banking and cashiering duties.

Periodic reviews are also carried out, in order to ensure that asset realisatinns / investigations are progressing
satistactorily, and that statutory requirements of the relevant legisiation are being comptied with,

Whilst this work has not benefitted creditors financially, it is still a necessary part of the general control of the
case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insclvency Act and Rules require Liquidators to produce a Progress Report within twe months after each
anniversary of their appoiniment, which is filed at Companies House and made available to all creditors and
members.

They are also required to ensure that the case is adeguately bonded (an insurance to protect the interests of
unsecured creditors in the asset realisations on a case)

We have compilied with / carried out these duties during the period of this repert, and although this work has not
benefitted creditors financially, it was still necessary in accordance with insclvency legis/lation.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), corresponderice and distributions

We have commesponded with creditors as necessary, inputting detai's of claims upon receipt.

This work will financially benefit preferential creditors, as it will enable for a distribution to be made to them — it is
also required to be undertaken generally, to ensure that unsecured creditor gueries are dealt with in a timely
manner.



Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and / or
Decision Procedures, tax, iitigation, pensions and fravel

This category includes a number of tax-related formalities that have been undertaken,

Whilst this work has not financially benefitted creditors, it has still been necessary in order to comply with our
statutory requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed lo creditors at the date of appoiniment (as detailed in the directors’ Statement of Affairs)
logether with potential dividend prospects are as follows:

Secured creditors
The Company had one secured creditor (HSBC Bank PLC) who held security via a Debenture.

No monies are due to the bank (as the account was in credit) and no claim has been received from them.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees (for arrears of wages / holiday pay) were estimated at £82,619 and we
have received claims in the total sum of £77,782

Preferential claims have been agreed and we are currently calculating final figures to pay a distribution,
which will be paid shortly.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
As outlined above, security was provided to HSBC Bank PLC who have no claim against the Company.

To the besi of our knowledge and belief, there are also no other unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003

There is therefore no net property (as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act) and no prescribed part of net
property available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at around £4 million, and we have received claims of a similar amount.

Based upon realisations to date (and the level of preferential claims) there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by resolution at a Meeting of Creditors held on 30 April 2012, by reference to
the time properly given by us (as Liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of my former firm (Broadbents Business Recovery Services Limited) and FRP Advisory
Trading Limited, in attending to matters arising in the winding up.

Qur accumulated time costs for the reporting period {i.e. from 14 February 2019 to 13 February 2020) amount to
£5,183.50 which represents 40 hours at an average rate of £129.59 per hour.

To 13 February 2020, we have drawn the total sum of £53,377.50 on account of our remuneration, against total
cumulative time costs of £55,421.50 incurred since the date of our appointment as Joint Liquidators.

Liquidators’ Disbursements

We are authorised to draw disbursements, in accordance with our firm's policies, details of which were
presented to the Meeting of Creditors, and which are attached {at Appendix 2).

We have incurred and recovered disbursements in the sum of £6,308,15 (as outlined on the attached).
In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements

(and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements) have been charged to the case
since the date of our appointment:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Mileage 11.70

Time Costs Analysis

The following further information in relation to aur time costs and disbursements is set out in the attached (at
Appendix 2):

Broadbents Business Recovery Services Limited's charge-out rates and disbursements policy

FRP Advisory Trading Limited’s charge-out rates

Time Costs Analysis for the reporting pericd {i.e. from 14 February 2019 to 13 February 2020)

Time Costs Analysis for the period of appointment (i.e. from 14 February 2013 to 13 February 2020)

O o0Coco

The Time Costs Analyses show the time spent by each grade of staff, on the different types of work involved in
the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each work type.

Please note that each analysis only provides details of the work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators and their
staff following their appointment.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011° which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides

Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact this office.



7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this Progress Report is attached at Appendix 3.

A cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Until this matter is completed, we will continue te perform periodic reviews, in order to ensure that the statutory
requirements of the relevant legistation are complied with.

Although this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is still required to be undertaken by statute.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best praclice

Pursuant to The Insolvency Act 1886 and the insolvency Rules 1986 (together with subseguent amendments)
over the remaining course of the administration of this estate, we will;

=  ensure that the case is adequateily bonded (an insurance to protect the interests of unsecured creditors
in the potential asset realisations on a case); and

+ produce a draft Final Report and account of the liguidation, which is also made available to all members
and creditors.

Although this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is stili required to be undertaken by statute.

Investigations

No further investigation work is required on this matter

Realisation of assels

As far as we are aware, there are no further assets to realise in this matter.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees), correspondence and distributions

As outlined above, we have agreed preferential creditor claims, and are currently in the process of issuing a first
and final distribution.

We will also continue to correspond with unsecured creditors as and when necessary.



This work will benefit preferential creditors financially, as it will allow for them to receive a distribution from the
funds in hand — it will also ensure that other creditor queries are dealt with in a timely manner.

Other matfers which_includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and / or
Decision Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and fravel

We will ensure that all tax-related formalities are adhered to in order to comply with statutory requirements in
respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

Although this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is still reguired 1o be undertaken by statute.

How much will this further work cost, and what further expenses will be incurred?
We estimate that the cost of further work in concluding this matter will be in the region of £2,000 to £5,000

With the exception of future storage costs, we are not aware of any further material expenses that will be
required.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company 1o determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liguidation of the Company and potentia! recoveries for the estate in this respect,

Connected party transactions

Other than highlighted in our earlier Progress Reports, we have not been made aware of any sales of the
Company’s assets to connected parties.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a fiving person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps:/Avww begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.



10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
inis progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

/(/L\
-/
D A Broadbent
Joint Liguidator

Dated: 18 March 2020



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 14 February 2019 to 13 February 2020



E Bowman and Sons Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/02/2019 From 14/02/2013
of Affairs To 13/02/2020 To 13/02/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 35.66 152.82
Book Debts NIL 70,503.41
Funds transferred from Administration NIL 36,020.95
Retentions NIL 7,231.80
Settlement Regarding Preference Claim NIL . 8,500.00
35,66 122,408.98
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administration Expenses NIL 2,510.66
Administrators Fees & Expenses NIL 7,036.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 13,334.82
Joint Liguidators Disbursements 1,728.21 6,307.67
Joint Liguidators Fees 5,452 50 53,377.50
Legal Fees NIL 25,533.00
Pension Advisor Fees NIL 613.29
(7,181.71) (108,713.04)
(7,146.08) 13,695.94
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 13,195.39
Vat Receivable 500.55
13,695.94

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Broadbents Business Recovery Services Limited's charge-our rate and disbursements policy
b. FRP Advisory Trading Limited’s charge-out rates
c. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 14 February 2019 to 13 February 2020 ; and

d. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 14 February 2013 to 13 February 2020.



BROADBENTS BUSINESS RECCOGVERY SERVICES LIMITED

CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Charge Cut Rates

[t is proposed that the following charge out rates will apply: -

£/
Dtrector 250
Assoclate Director 200
Senior Manager 130
Case Manager 100
Administrator 50
Support Staff 50

Category | Disbursements

Statemnent of Insolvency Practice § defines “Category | Disbursements” as being expenses directly attributable
to the insolvent estate, paid to an independent third party, which are recoverable from the insolvent estate

(without further ereditor approval),

Some examples are: -

Statutory Searches, from Companies Heuse or the Land Registry;

Travel & Subsistence, incurred by staff members; and

Statutory Advertising, through the London Gazette or other publication.

Category 2 Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 defines “Category 2 Disbursements” as being expenditure incidental to the
administration of the insolvent case, which includes an element of shared or allocated costs including payments

to the Insolvency Practitioner’s firm or connected parties.

[t is no fenger the policy of this firm to charge Category 2 Disbursements for instructions received from | March

2012,



FRP ADVISORY LLP
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES WITH EFFECT FROM 1 MAY 2015

[ Charge out rates 1 £/hour ]
[ Appointment taker/Partner | 425-495 ]

| ]
| Managers/Directors [ 320-455 |
{ ! |
I Other Professional ] 175-275 ]

| i
[ Junior Professional/Support 1 100-150 ]

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all time spend on the administration of each case.
Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the leve! of
complexity and experience reguired. Time is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out
rates are based on individual expertise, quailfication and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not
directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifisble case specific matters. Charge out rates are
reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates appiicable to this assignment are set out

above.
Further information can be round in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link

http://ww.frpadvisory.com/fees-quige.html. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you

on request.
On occasions it may be necessary to change the rates applicable te the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the normal reporting procedures,

Disbursements Paid to FRP Advisory LLP or Asscciates
Disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Office Holder on beha!f of the insolvency estate.

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements

(known as Category 2},

Category 1 disbursements are defined by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), as belng costs specifically
identified as relating to the administration of the case and charged to the estate at cost, with no up-lift. These
include, but are not limited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding, searches, Secretary of State fees
insurance premiums and other properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 1 Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors

Category 2 disbursements
With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2 disbursements. ’ o

Mileage payments made for expen‘ses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly
attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at

the time the mileagé was incurred, at the time of this repart this is 45p per mile,

Category 2 disbursements require the prior approval of creditors.



0§ Lie'es '3 ABP O] UMRID TR |EIC]

Sa'4o0L 00'0s 0005 00°0s 00'D§ oo 00'0 oo 00°052 00 05T '3 1k Kinoy abeseny

00'505'E 00°592 'Sz 00°0¥2T Q0 529 00'009'L DO'05L .aperE yeys g 1500 Ul eI L

§ZC |4 50 I3 5°ZL ¥'9 [ :apeaB yeis Aq sinoy Eio)

o005 000 0 [4] AN SHAD 0] (R15] |

000 uonesnn

00 05 aa oL Z0 0 xe)
000 Ao |onk)} pue suoisuad
00 sbuteapy ,Eaa.v.o.““w”mn_na_u_v“_«unhw_“_.”uc“
000 SIDIpRJI JO SUCISIZAp Buness SIPNIDUL YOI TIIYEL DY

P tsvedotd [poyau()

TEHE 00504 i [ A1 Lol Ve 8L S S0y PRE TR Yiis Bujmeg Jo) e
00e #8100 SIoppAID suchnguUAIp
86811 006042 121 st Loy [3:) ot haiily) ..HMM.H.HHNM”_.“H
000 painzag| Wi siappaia e upm Bujeeg

00'0 3 Buipssy 10) Biay,
00'0 Buipes| Burpes)

00 SHRER [0 UOITEIIY Joy (R3]

oo 555 AuTd pIYLANL jo vonvaay

o404 sajes J8sse pue ssalisng "Kyadolg
ot VOO JqR0) BI@53E JO VORESIERY

] 40} jeity
goo suopebiseaw pue vaan suopebisanu|

seoppsesd jwaq pu tainy

sLon e ve LT ye ¥z £ ol 1 & W o) 3 4 114}

0sZhE D0 098 [4 77 oL S31Bye jo Juawajes pue buiedal Lonje)g

00'05% 00 52¢ El [ AINS0|7) 5B
00 05 00 081 9f iT 50 ¥a Burpuog pue Bunjueg PO —————
000 pooddy | A Y3 ypm 1)dwon

"]

LL0R oo'sze [i] ez £o | £ 'L fstwind SR HIUOD) 10} j¥10]
[ 784 00 02 kb vz 1o vl S0 Buwut|g
29 /6 00 502 12 50 04 50 Buiuued asen| pue uopESIIWDY 258D [ElaUBD

0202/20/€1 0L 6102/20/7) Woid stsAjeuy $js0) aWl | 1 JAD | LOIERES - uoiepinbi| AIBJUNjOA SI0HPSID - PAYIWI LUOS PUE UBWMOg 3




020Z/E0/E) Pajuld

PRaan3u] SBA IS0 211 Swn ay) Y Juprensad
2381 JUWH 31 ¥E padieyd 5t 3Teapn

—
MMMMW." _Swm.aﬂ”_wc ) v @n._.a.aaw ¥ _m.:o_m..m.&En._.h.o.E:ﬁ
foah PO feuissejald JoUi0!
Sb'e eBlieyooy sbeapyren O Q2E0LT * sio1zanQ ; ssefieusy
| KioBaye) SYS-0Sk 1008 SBYGLZ | JBULE / 18N} Welinoddy
3 snjep TOZATA 351 Jotoz Amasy TgTozAoenugag st Ieroz Anrast TR0z Anpar ! spes,
020z Alnigad €4 03 610z Adeniged bl . , ' ) woyy 28304 Jno aBley dy4
poyiad 8y} 10) SUBWILINGSIG
om“nNN '929'} 082 03t OL'g 05'c $JIN0H Jejol
0's6r 05°8% - : - : - - 080 - : - asuigawoy Kieinpers
g4 oo ) o - Lo "7 sioypary

LY

60227 . 0dolst ) - : E S oee -
3 o{oy Auy efizsany 3 sinoy [P10] I neding ¢ prunss
I LRUILEY

el ptiv o

Py

siedanQ j sialieuegy]  siavuey

1 s1oqe] Juswiuodily

0207 Merigad el o) 602 Aleruga b1 potisd au) uj psbieys auwn
{uopepinbyy uy) pyq suog @ uewmog 3

did

Joda) 1500 pouad - Hodsy 6 IS dH4



O5°LLE'ES

I¥ #lEp O} UMEIP S99} [EioL|

9LTZL

o005

0008

Atn

005 0008 00001 00'0 0oee og'osT BGOSZ '3 ey Apunoy sbeseay
GU'0LE'ST 000rc'L 040'¢69 00°02¢'¢ 00528 000k 0059z DDoL's 00’518 sepesb yeis Ag 1502 JuH; IR0
(N1 8'92 SE) rog ST [ %) TrL {411 201 :aprab Jeys Aq sanoY J€j0)
G Q0'58T i) LT L4:) (.13 ENEW sy Jo} IBle ]
0o ¢ wonebnn
A
Q0 05 qose 14 X4 4] e,
L) 1830 Janzy} puE sUoiFUAd
- 'uaneBiyy "xey shunaaw
00 051 o005k ol oL sBuipan 1p243 JO SUBYEIZER SuiNewe
009 SI0JIpi2 Jo suCISIap Bunjeas SBPB[DU) YOIUM SISHEW Jayi0
e " imaadosd '
iad) W'y (213 L d Vo o8 LiJ (13 USRS QHUPID ([ Y1 Bitjirnq Jey V101
000 SBPYUUWIOD $I0UPIID SuoBNQIATIP
. ., PUE 23UDpUCTSILIDD
96 vl 00'5E0°% L 5E 28 L0l 96 L] ot ERUIO ‘(wwafoidua Buipniour)
00'g pEINIAS| SWIED SI0UPMD |k Yum Bujjesg
890 By, sop w0}
000 Buipel) Buipes)
L, 2] DUEELT LY. (3] MR O 404 ML
o¢ ¢ sj@sse Aued pay[miu] Jo UDyuRey
00 0st 00 SSF'E | E2 | £2 SIS J055R PUE ssameng Auadoig
00 051 00 622 51 gL uonaa)a2 199Q SIBSSE J0 LDITS)EY
(1971 0BLz'L [¥] v'§ §'4 “ouopEBRsAu; 10§ oy |
N34 Wiz bi 96 51 suaieBuseAw pue YOO suopeBnsaan|
eopoesd yeaq pus semy
it [Litn] it e 9L (X Vi e (4] PO ADUBAIOL BU Ll SUwINWIOD Kol 0L
2a9r 00051t 2z g6 Lo 182 55 05 sileye Jo AWl puk Buodes Licinels
00 852 90 SZ¢ El £ 2Ins0pD ¥8EY
gt 48 00 0bt'Z gL L2t 99 o 55 Buipuog pus Gurjueg nagomsd jseq pur satny 7V
000 liad g A U} Uum L) 3
TSI
4882} 0SSOI (373} i Ve 90 T i 59 ir pus SETD) (MUY X M0L
16811 00 09E'3L ¥ ¥5L PLL L1 g8e [ 0z6 $9 L0 ucne)s|uILpY Buiuuerd

ZE Brl
I
SRR

32500 A

00 §58'7

1§

DLLT

arapy Jur

0Z

npmpey

01

8 6

Jugmang

0Z02/20/€) OL £L0Z/Z0/PL W01y SisAjeuy §]S00 aunj (AT L 03CER - uolepinbi] ARUNIOA SI0NDSIT) - POy

Buiuued sses

UGS pue ugwimog 3 641S

PUE UCHENSILLIPY SFED [FIIVID

ape1n js



min.r.mNp L 5ilszy 051-001 G0L0L ozE-nl to&:w 7 |EUGISSE0Id JoIUnF
96200  s6e00c  SiEEll _ sez0sh 'grz-58 JeUOISSaI0d IO
‘59R-0PE S OvE S6p-028  -0L60.Z coptzE T ewowang / sebeuey
SPE-0SH SEY-0SY SEP-GZP -D0¥-58¢ SEP-SLT seupeg /e wawuoddy
LtozAenasT mSn%E 3 STOTAIRNIGRIIST  SIOTAIRF2SY ZTOTAIR{IST apesn
T T wolg “TsHering sbieyo di4
Nz SEMIS00 Yl Iwn 3ylie mc_.:m\)ﬂ..o_
SR JYWKH 2Y332 palieyd 51 98ed N
0952k} |810] pUeRLD
gz .. .___ sSbhmas
€66V sadhuag jJoid
- e
e ERRE L
3 entep
0Z07 Aenigsd v) 03 6107 Adeniqed §1
powuad Yy 10y SHuSWIBISINGSI(]
50602 05°415°5L 0T ¥l [€30] puelsy
0050y o5l o T : Bulpeif
13982 L 008402 L mo:&_aSou Koymeg
STLLE - OFBEY'Y R ‘ 08 Lee [€30.1_pUein
66751 . ‘.ao,..ﬂa,u ] 00°56Z . au:miﬁoo Aomeg:
69'467 opLL § . cou...w__nnm jessy eEEET St | SIOypAY -
e'vbl 0§°62Z'08.- mE:cm& puE UOBERSIILIpY. §Z°0LT" m:_.._ca_n_ u:m uoRERSIILPY

0202/20/81 pellild

3 91ey z._r mmﬂm.é Iis09 B1G]

wp_._c_._ _ﬁo h
0207 Nenge- ¥l 0} 980 8lj 10 UelS mg. WI0) PIDIBUD B ._.

Foey h_u_._ mmm..?& 331500 1610 ._. m:.oI IE10; ._.
0707 AlerUged pl 0} 6107 AIENIGeS G| uocm mE 104 Uw. Bya mE_._.
(uonepinbr) Ul pi SUOG B VBMOE 3

oiid

SJULWHSINGSIP PUB §S00 I520 FJOYAA ~ VOUINH 6 dIS dH4



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
expense whom expense incurred incurred discharged be
discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Storage C W Harrison & Son 1,146.44 1,146.44 Nil
Category 1 Disbursement

Misc Expense Turnkey 4993 4993 Nil
Category 1 Disbursement

Mileage 315 315 Nil

Storage Restore 2.88 240 0.48

Category 1 Disbursement

L ]




CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party used

Amount incurred (£}

Legal fees Bond Dickinson LLP 7.533.00 J
Legal fees (due from Bond Dickinson LLP 18,000.00
Administration)
Pension Advisor fees Insol Financiai Solutions Limited 613.29
Debt Collection fees Naismiths Limited 13,334.92
Bond Marsh Limited 170.00
Category 1 Disbursement
i
Statutory Advertising London Gazette 67.00
Category 1 Disbursement
Legal Broadbents Business Recovery 150.00
Services Limited
Travel & Parking Costs Broadbents Business Recovery 18.5
Services Limited
Category 1 Disbursement
L
Postage Costs Broadbents Business Recovery 478.15
Services Limited
Category 1 Disbursement j
Storage Costs C W Harrison & Son / Restore Limited 5687.92
Category 1 Disbursement
Turnkey 48.93

Misc Expense




